RI Medicaid School Based Services

What it means for you and your child



Initial and Annual Reminder







Brochure developed by the Rhode Island Technical Assistance Project (RITAP) for the Rhode Island Department of Education (RIDE) in collaboration with the Rhode Island Parent Information Network (RIPIN).

Parental consent to access Medicaid

Rhode Island General Law 40-8-18 enables Local Education Agencies (LEAs-which means school districts or public charter schools) in Rhode Island to access reimbursement for certain evaluations and special education related services provided to Medicaid-eligible children. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) requires LEAs to notify parents before obtaining initial consent and to notify parents annually about this activity.

LEAs must obtain a **one-time** written informed parental consent prior to accessing Medicaid reimbursement. Each year, LEAs must provide you with written notice about this requirement. Your written consent can be revoked (withdrawn) at any time after it is given. If you revoke consent, that revocation is not retroactive (it does not apply to reimbursements sought by the LEA after your consent was given and before the date the district received your withdrawal/revocation to give consent.)

The Medicaid funds received by your LEA are used to support education for all students in your district. With your written consent, federal Medicaid reimbursement for services that are supported by local and state education funds can be accessed. Accessing these funds does not affect your child's right to a Free and Appropriate Public Education (FAPE) in the Least Restrictive Environment (LRE).

This means that there will be **no cost to your family**, which includes no co-pays, no deductibles, no loss of Medicaid eligibility or any impact on lifetime Medicaid benefits. The only **exception** to no cost can be Assistive Technology (AT) Devices. Families and districts must use **a separate consent form for AT devices** because it is possible the State Medicaid agency may deny the family the purchase of a device for use in the home if the school has sought reimbursement for the same device.

Services, including some evaluations, that can be reimbursed by Medicaid:

- Physical Therapy
- Occupational Therapy
- Speech Hearing & Language Therapy
- Nursing
- Personal Care
- Day Program Treatment
- Residential
 Program Treatment
- Assistive Technology Services (excluding some devices)
- Child Outreach Screening
- Case Management
- Counseling
- Transportation

For more information:

www.ride.ri.gov/StudentsFamilies/Overview.aspx

www.ritap.org/medicaid

www.ripin.org

www.psnri.org

www.eohhs.ri.gov/ProvidersPartners/ GeneralInformation/ProviderDirectories/ LocalEducationAgency.aspx

www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/reg/idea/part-b/part-b-parental-consent.html

For help with disagreements with your school about special education issues, call the Special Education Call Center: 401-222-8999.



សេវាកម្មផ្អែកលើសាលា RI Medicaid

តើមានន័យយ៉ាងជូចម្ដេចចំពោះអ្នក និងកូនរបស់អ្នក



ការរំលឹកលើកដំបូង និងប្រចាំឆ្នាំ







ប័ណ្ណផ្សព្វផ្សាយដែលបង្កើតឡើងដោយគម្រោងជំនួយបច្ចេកទេស (RITAP) នៅ Rhode Island សម្រាប់ក្រសួងអប់រំ (RIDE) នៅ Rhode Island ដោយសហការជាមួយបណ្ដាញមាតាបិតាសិស្ស (RIPIN) នៅ Rhode Island ។

ការព្រមព្រៀងពីមាតាបិតាក្នុងការទទួល យកគម្រោង Medicaid

ច្បាប់ទូទៅ 40-8-18 នៅ Rhode Island
អនុញ្ញាតឱ្យស្ថាប័នអប់រំមូលដ្ឋាន (LEAs- សំដៅលើមណ្ឌលសាលា
ឬសាលារដ្ឋ) នៅ Rhode Island ដើម្បីទទូលបានការទូទាត់សំណង
សម្រាប់ការវាយតម្លៃមួយចំនូន និងសេវាទាក់ទងនឹងការអប់រំពិសេស
ដែលផ្ដល់ជូនកុមារដែលមានសិទ្ធិទទូលបានគម្រោង Medicaid។
ច្បាប់ស្ដីពីការអប់រំសម្រាប់ជនពិការ (IDEA) តម្រវឲ្យស្ថាប័ន LEAs
ជូនដំណឹងដល់មាតាបិតាសិស្សមុននឹងទទូលបានការយល់ព្រមជាមុន
សិន ហើយនិងជូនដំណឹងដល់មាតាបិតាសិស្សអំពីសកម្មភាពនេះ
ជារៀងរាល់ឆ្នាំ។

LEAs ត្រវតែទទូលបានការយល់ព្រមជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សរ
ម្តងពីមាតាំបិតាសិស្សមុននឹងទទូលបានការទទាត់សំណង
ពីគម្រោង Medicaid ។ ជារៀងរាល់ឆ្នាំ ស្ថាប័ន LEAs ត្រូវ
តែជូនដំណឹងជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សរដល់អ្នកអំពីលក្ខខណ្ឌ
នេះ ។ ការយល់ព្រមជាលាយលក្ខណ៍អក្សររបស់អ្នកអាចដក
ហ្វុតវិញបាន (ដក) នៅពេលណាមួយក៏បានបន្ទាប់ពីបានប្រគល់
ជូន។ ប្រសិនបើអ្នកដកហូតការយល់ព្រម ការដកហូត
នោះគឺមិនមានប្រសិទ្ធភាពទេ (វាមិនអនុវត្តចំពោះសំណងដែល
ស្ថាប័ន LEA ស្វែងរកបន្ទាប់ពីអ្នកបានផ្ដល់ការយល់ព្រម
ហើយមុនថ្ងៃដែលមណ្ឌលបានទទូលការដក /ការដកហូតរបស់អ្នក
ដើម្បីផ្ដល់ការយល់ព្រម។)

មូលនិធិតម្រោង Medicaid ដែលស្ថាប័ន LEA របស់អ្នកទទូលបាន ត្រូវបានប្រើប្រាស់ដើម្បីគាំទ្រដល់ការអប់រំសម្រាប់រាល់សិស្សទាំងអ សំនៅក្នុងមណ្ឌលរបស់អ្នក។ ជាមួយការយល់ព្រមជាលាយលក្ខណ៍ អក្សររបស់អ្នក អាចទទូលបានការទូទាត់សំណងពីគម្រោង Medicaid សហព័ន្ធសម្រាប់សេវាដែលឧបត្ថម្ភគាំទ្រដោយមូលនិធិ អប់រំក្នុងមូលដ្ឋាន និងរដ្ឋ។ ការទទូលបានមូលនិធិទាំងនេះមិនបាន ប៉ះពាល់ដល់សិទ្ធិរបស់កូនអ្នកក្នុងការទទូលបានការអប់រំសាធារណៈ ដោយឥតគិតថ្លៃ និងសមស្រប (FAPE) នៅក្នុងបរិយាកាសរឹតបន្តឹង តិចតួចបំផុត (LRE)។

នេះមានន័យថានឹងមិនមានការចំណាយសម្រាប់គ្រសាររបស់អ្នក ដែល
រួមបញ្ចូលទាំងការមិនមានការបង់រួមគ្នា គ្មានប្រាក់កាត់កង ការ
មិនបាត់បង់សិទ្ធិទទួលបានគម្រោង Medicaid ឬផលប៉ះពាល់ណា
មួយទៅលើអត្ថប្រយោជន៍ពេញមួយជីវិតពីគម្រោង Medicaid។ ករណី
លើកលែងតែមួយគត់ចំពោះការមិនចំណាយអាចជាឧបករណ៍
បច្ចេកវិទ្យាជំនួយ (AT) ៗ ក្រមគ្រសារ និងមណ្ឌលត្រូវតែប្រើប្រាស់
ទម្រង់បែបបទយល់ព្រមដាច់ដោយឡែកសម្រាប់ឧបករណ៍ AT
ដោយសារតែស្ថាប័ន Medicaid របស់រដ្ឋ អាចបដិសេធមិនឲ្យក្រម
គ្រសាទេញឧបករណ៍សម្រាប់ប្រើប្រាស់នៅក្នុងផ្ទះប្រសិនបើសាលា
បាំន់ស្វែងរកសំណងសម្រាប់ឧបករណ៍ដូចគ្នា។

សេវារួមទាំងការវាយតម្លៃមួយចំនួនដែល អាចទូទាត់សងដោយគម្រោង Medicaid៖

- ការព្យាបាលដោយចលនា
- ការព្យាបាលដោយឲ្យអ្នកជំងឺធ្វើសកម្មភាពផ្សេងៗ
- ការព្យាបាលការនិយាយ ស្ដាប់ និងភាសា
- ការពិនិត្យការផ្សព្វ
 ផ្សាយដល់កុមារ
- ការគ្រប់គ្រងករណី
- ការប្រឹក្សា
- ការដឹកជញ្ជូន
- ការថែទាំជំងឺ
- ការថែទាំផ្ទាល់ខ្លួន
- ការព្យាបាលតាមកម្មវិធីពេលថ្ងៃ
- ការព្យាបាលតាមកម្មវិធីលំនៅដ្ឋាន
- សេវាបច្ចេកវិទ្យាជំនួយ (មិន្សមបញ្ចូលឧបករណ៍មួយចំនួន)

ចំពោះព័ត៌មានបន្ថែម៖

www.ride.ri.gov/StudentsFamilies/Overview.aspx

www.ritap.org/medicaid

www.ripin.org

www.psnri.org

www.eohhs.ri.gov/ProvidersPartners/ GeneralInformation/ProviderDirectories/ LocalEducationAgency.aspx

www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/reg/idea/part-b/part-b-parental-consent.html

សម្រាប់ជំនួយអំពីការខ្វែងគំនិតគ្នាជាមួយនឹងសាលារបស់អ្នកអំពីបញ្ហា អប់រំពិសេស សូមទូរស័ព្ទទៅកាន់មជ្ឈមណ្ឌលអប់រំពិសេសតាមរយៈ លេខ៖ 401–222–8999៖

